

The Dixie Brands, Inc. condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 are being refiled to include a notice to reader. There have been no other changes to the document.

**DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND
SUBSIDIARIES**

**CONDENSED INTERIM
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Unaudited)**

**As of and For the Three and Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018 and 2017
(In United States Dollars)**

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Dixie Brands, Inc. have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the company's management.

The company's auditors have not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Index to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

	Page
Condensed interim consolidated Statements of Financial Position	1
Condensed interim consolidated Statements of Operations.....	2
Condensed interim consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity	3
Condensed interim consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	4
Notes to condensed interim consolidated Financial Statements	5-17

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017

(Unaudited)

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017 (audited)
ASSETS		
Cash	\$ 18,583,996	\$ 43,852
Accounts Receivable, net	4,066,933	1,859,405
Inventories	481,072	509,708
Lease Receivable	6,077	21,405
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets	212,478	33,965
Total Current Assets	23,350,556	2,468,335
Related Party Advances and Notes Receivable	2,159,923	2,374,574
Property and Equipment, net	1,133,516	900,047
Intangible Assets, net	769,982	606,070
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 27,413,977	\$ 6,349,026
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)		
LIABILITIES		
Accounts Payable	\$ 943,991	\$ 808,845
Accrued Payroll	234,943	105,470
Deferred Revenue	4,200,000	200,000
Other Accrued Liabilities	144,446	776,088
Notes Payable, Current Portion	925,000	5,441,721
Convertible Notes Payable	-	364,574
Total Current Liabilities	6,448,380	7,696,698
Equipment Lease	38,833	66,629
Notes Payable	-	300,000
Derivative Liabilities	-	498,232
TOTAL LIABILITIES	6,487,213	8,561,559
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)		
Common stock \$.0001 par value, 4,030,000 shares authorized and outstanding as of September 30, 2018 and December 31,	430	401
Preferred Stock \$.0001 par value, 1,090,245 shares authorized and outstanding as of September 30, 2018. No shares authorized or outstanding as of December 31, 2017.	109	-
Additional Paid In Capital	16,061,075	8,799,599
Treasury Stock	(186,000)	-
Contributory Surplus	20,755,536	-
Reserves	657,377	193,688
Accumulated Deficit	(15,714,090)	(10,727,852)
Non-Controlling Interest	(647,673)	(478,369)
Total Stockholders' Equity	20,926,764	(2,212,533)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)	\$ 27,413,977	\$ 6,349,026

Nature of Operations (Note 1)

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 12)

Subsequent Events (Note 14)

Approved on behalf of the Board on December 7, 2018.

(signed) "Charles Smith"

Chief Executive Officer

(signed) "James Feehan"

Chief Financial Officer

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

	Three months ended		Year to Date	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenues	\$ 2,435,398	\$ 1,161,861	\$ 4,205,169	\$ 2,629,710
Cost of Goods Sold	1,397,230	648,265	2,269,015	1,392,725
Gross Profit	1,038,168	513,595	1,936,154	1,236,985
Expenses:				
General and Administrative	1,245,410	755,825	4,128,693	2,237,981
Sales and Marketing	263,883	195,793	456,865	677,552
Depreciation and Amortization	68,396	70,107	166,936	206,262
Total Expenses	1,577,689	1,021,726	4,752,494	3,121,794
Loss From Operations	(539,521)	(508,131)	(2,816,340)	(1,884,809)
Other (Income) Expense:				
Interest Expense	(20,936)	210,767	564,240	554,635
Gain on Change in Fair Value of Derivative	-	7,109	(498,232)	(74,496)
Loss on Debt Conversion	2,186,614	-	2,186,614	-
Other	(218,722)	(46,626)	(203,420)	(69,833)
Total Other (Income) Expense	1,946,956	171,249	2,049,202	410,305
Net Loss Before Non-Controlling Interest	(2,486,477)	(679,380)	(4,865,542)	(2,295,114)
Non Controlling Interest	(81,592)	(49,456)	(169,304)	(252,801)
Net Loss Attributable to Company	\$ (2,404,885)	\$ (629,924)	\$ (4,696,238)	\$ (2,042,314)

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)

	Common Stock	Preferred Stock	Additional Paid in Capital	Treasury Stock	Contributory Surplus	Reserves	Retained Earnings	Total Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)	Non-Controlling Interest	Contributions Receivable from non- controlling interest	Total Non-Controlling Interest	Total
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ 401	\$ -	\$ 8,799,599	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 100,138	\$ (6,687,816)	\$ 2,212,322	\$ 49,796	\$ (228,263)	\$ (178,467)	\$ 2,033,855
Net Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,042,313)	(2,042,313)	(252,801)	-	(252,801)	(2,295,113)
Incentive Share-based Payment	-	-	-	-	-	52,325	-	52,325	-	-	-	-
Warrants	-	-	-	-	-	21,278	-	21,278	-	-	-	21,278
Balance, September 30, 2017	401	-	8,799,599	-	-	173,741	(8,730,129)	243,612	(203,005)	(228,263)	(431,268)	(187,655)
Net Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,997,723)	(1,997,723)	(47,101)	-	(47,101)	(2,044,824)
Incentive Share-based Payment	-	-	-	-	-	19,947	-	19,947	-	-	-	19,947
Warrants	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2017 (audited)	401	-	8,799,599	-	-	193,688	(10,727,852)	(1,734,164)	(250,106)	(228,263)	(478,369)	(2,212,533)
Adjustments Related to the Adoption of IFRS 9, Credit Loss Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	(290,000)	(290,000)	-	-	-	(290,000)
Contributions	29	109	7,261,476	-	20,755,536	-	-	28,017,150	-	-	-	28,017,150
Treasury Stock	-	-	-	(186,000)	-	-	-	(186,000)	-	-	-	(186,000)
Net Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,696,238)	(4,696,238)	(169,304)	-	(169,304)	(4,865,542)
Incentive Share-based Payment	-	-	-	-	-	77,439	-	77,439	-	-	-	77,439
Warrants	-	-	-	-	-	386,250	-	386,250	-	-	-	386,250
Balance, September 30, 2018	\$ 430	\$ 109	\$ 16,061,075	\$ (186,000)	\$ 20,755,536	\$ 657,377	\$ (15,714,090)	\$ 21,574,436	\$ (419,410)	\$ (228,263)	\$ (647,673)	\$ 20,926,764

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

	For the 9 months ended	
	September 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net Loss	\$ (4,865,542)	\$ (2,295,114)
Adjustments To Reconcile Net Loss To Net Cash Used In Operating Activities:		
Depreciation and Amortization	300,515	366,857
Amortization of Debt Discount	152,595	178,002
Change in Fair Value of Derivative Liabilities	(498,232)	(74,496)
Incentive Share-Based Payment	77,439	-
Warrants	371,931	52,323
Loss on debt conversion	2,186,614	-
Changes in:		
Accounts Receivable	(2,317,528)	(1,291,754)
Lease Receivable	15,328	(100)
Inventories	28,636	209,532
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets	(178,513)	72,035
Accounts Payable	135,146	342,712
Accrued Payroll	129,473	74,882
Deferred Revenue	4,000,000	-
Other Accrued Liabilities	(578,187)	(37,108)
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	(1,040,325)	(2,402,230)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of Property and Equipment	(431,061)	(28,647)
Loss on Disposal of Property and Equipment	30,656	33,179
Purchase of Intangibles	(297,491)	(39,750)
Additions to Related Party Advances and Notes Receivable	(407,349)	(482,174)
Payments Received on Notes Receivable	452,000	-
Change in Credit Loss Reserve on Related Party Advances	(10,000)	-
Investments in affiliate	-	(255,111)
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(663,245)	(772,504)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Contribution	4,000,000	-
Purchase of Treasury Stock	(186,000)	-
Proceeds from Issuance of Notes Payable	250,000	2,570,000
Payments on Notes Payable	(3,145,000)	-
Contributory Surplus	19,352,510	-
Payments on Equipment Lease	(27,796)	(30,040)
NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	20,243,714	2,539,960
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	18,540,144	(634,773)
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	43,852	824,766
CASH, END OF PERIOD	\$ 18,583,996	\$ 189,993
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:		
Cash Paid for Interest	\$ 602,648	\$ 259,604
Cash Paid for Taxes	\$ -	\$ -
SUPPLEMENTAL NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Affect of adoption of IFRS 9	\$ 290,000	\$ -

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Dixie Brands Inc. collectively with its consolidated subsidiaries is referred to as “DBI” or the “Company”.

DBI owns the intellectual property, product branding, formulations, proprietary ingredients, consulting expertise, and preparation methods related to a variety of marijuana infused products, referenced herein as the “Dixie Product Line”. DBI has relationships with entities in California, Nevada and Maryland who are locally licensed to manufacture cannabis products, including the Dixie Product Line. DBI designs and distributes packaging, ingredients, and non-cannabis consumer goods.

DBI’s consolidated subsidiaries consist of the following:

- Aceso LLC (“Aceso”), a Delaware limited liability company owned 100% by DBI. Aceso manufactures and distributes hemp oil supplements that promote relaxation, pain relief, improved immunity, and overall wellness.
- DBFN LLC (“DBFN”), a Nevada limited liability company owned 85% by DBI.
- DBPN LLC (“DBPN”), a Nevada limited liability company owned 100% by DBI. DBPN sublicenses and authorizes the DBI intellectual property, product branding, formulations, proprietary ingredients, consulting expertise, and preparation methods to a licensed product manufacturer in Nevada.
- Therabis LLC (“Therabis”), a Delaware limited liability company owned 60% by DBI. Therabis manufactures and distributes hemp oil supplements for pets that calm, relieve itching, and promote mobility.

The Company’s corporate headquarters are located at 4990 Oakland St, Denver, CO 80239.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Preparation

The Company’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all notes of the type normally included within the annual financial report and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2017, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee.

Basis of measurement

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for derivative financial instruments, which have been measured at fair value.

Functional and presentation currency

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes are expressed in United States (“U.S.”) Dollars.

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

Basis of consolidation

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the following entities, DBI, Aceso, Therabis, DBFN, and DBPN. All significant intercompany balances and transactions were eliminated in consolidation.

Revenue Recognition

The IASB's new revenue recognition standard IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15") was adopted by the Company on January 1, 2018. The new standard replaces IAS 18 - Revenue, and provides for a single model that applies to all contracts with customers with two types of recognition: at a point in time or over time. The Company has applied IFRS 15 retrospectively and determined that there is no change to the comparative periods or transitional adjustments required as a result of adoption. The Company's accounting policy for revenue recognition under IFRS 15 is as follows:

1. Identify the contract with a customer
2. Identify the performance obligation(s)
3. Determine the transaction price
4. Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligation(s)
5. Recognize revenue when/as performance obligation(s) are satisfied

Revenue from the direct sale of goods to customers for a fixed price is recognized when the Company transfers control of the good to the customer. Revenue from licenses is recognized over time as the license services are provided.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, which reflects all phases of the financial instruments project and replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The standard introduces new and revised guidance for classification and measurement, impairment, and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. The Company adopted IFRS 9 reporting as of January 1, 2018, which resulted in an adjustment to equity of \$290,000. The Company has taken an exemption not to restate comparative information for prior periods. Therefore, comparative periods have not been restated, and the results of adopting IFRS 9 have been recognized in accumulated deficit as at January 1, 2018. See significant accounting judgements estimates and assumptions for additional detail.

Significant Accounting Judgements Estimates and Assumptions

The Company evaluates all trade receivables and notes receivables for collectability during the year. The Company reviewed the outstanding balances of two related party customers to determine the estimated cash shortfall that would be incurred if a default would happen. IFRS 9 applies an expected credit loss model where forward-looking information should be taken into account when estimating credit losses. The total provision for credit losses was determined to be \$260,000 for trade receivables and \$170,000 for related party advances and notes receivable as at September 30, 2018 (December 31, 2017 – nil).

Receipt of Series C Funds

The company has received funds related to a raise prior to closing of the raise. The funds are placed outside the operating account and will be held as a contributory surplus until the round is closed. See Note 14 for additional detail.

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

(Unaudited)

3. INVENTORIES

At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, inventories consist of the following:

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017 (audited)
Raw Materials:		
Materials	\$ 377,912	\$ 308,916
Ingredients	103,160	117,332
Total Raw Materials	481,072	426,248
Finished Goods	-	83,460
Total Inventories	<u>\$ 481,072</u>	<u>\$ 509,708</u>

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, property and equipment consists of:

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017 (audited)
Furniture and Fixtures	\$ 174,934	\$ 174,934
Equipment	277,385	232,433
Computer Equipment	64,643	64,643
Leasehold Improvements	508,379	508,378
Leased Equipment	759,248	406,809
Total Property and Equipment, Gross	1,784,589	1,387,197
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(651,073)</u>	<u>(487,150)</u>
Property and Equipment, Net	<u>\$ 1,133,516</u>	<u>\$ 900,047</u>

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

(Unaudited)

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of property and equipment is as follows:

	Property and Equipment, Gross	Accumulated Depreciation	Property and Equipment, Net
Balance as of December 31, 2017 (audited)	\$ 1,387,197	\$ (487,150)	\$ 900,047
Additions	431,061	-	431,061
Disposals	(33,669)	3,013	(30,656)
Depreciation	<u>-</u>	<u>(166,936)</u>	<u>(166,936)</u>
Balance as of September 30, 2018	<u>\$ 1,784,589</u>	<u>\$ (651,073)</u>	<u>\$ 1,133,516</u>

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

At September 30, 2018 intangible assets consist of the following Intellectual Property (“IP”):

	Balance at January 1, 2018	Purchases	Amortization Expense	Balance at September 30 2018
Formula	\$ 37,500	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 37,500
License Agreement	<u>568,570</u>	<u>297,491</u>	<u>133,579</u>	<u>732,482</u>
Total Intangible Assets	<u>\$ 606,070</u>	<u>\$ 297,491</u>	<u>\$ 133,579</u>	<u>\$ 769,982</u>

6. NOTES PAYABLE

At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, notes payable consist of the following:

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017 (audited)
***Unsecured promissory notes dated July - November, 2016, which maturing between July - November, 2017 (extended for 12 months); payment is due in full at maturity or to be converted into shares of DBI and membership interest in DBPN in 2018, interest at rate of 12% per annum paid quarterly.	\$ -	\$ 625,000
***Unsecured promissory note dated April, 2016, which maturing in April, 2017 (extended for 12 months); Payment in full is due on the maturity date of note, interest at rate of 12% per annum for six months and thereafter at a rate of 18% to accrue for the length of the note.	150,000	600,000

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

(Unaudited)

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017 (audited)
**Unsecured promissory notes dated November - December, 2016, which maturing in May - June, 2018 (Company is in process of negotiating extensions); Payment in full is due on the maturity date of note, interest at rate of 12% per annum paid quarterly.	-	1,150,000
* and ** Unsecured promissory notes dated January - June, 2017, which maturing in July, 2018 - January 2019; Payment in full is due on the maturity date of note, interest at rate of 12% per annum paid quarterly.	-	2,045,000
Unsecured promissory note dated September 8, 2017, which maturing on July 13, 2018; Payment in full is due on the maturity date of note, interest at rate of 8% per annum paid quarterly.	250,000	250,000
Unsecured promissory note dated September 8, 2017, which maturing on July 13, 2018; payment in full is due on the maturity date of note, interest at rate of 8% per annum, paid at maturity date.	275,000	275,000
Unsecured promissory note dated October - December, 2017, which maturing in October - December, 2018; Payment in full is due on the maturity date of note, interest at rate of 12% per annum paid quarterly.	-	825,000
Unsecured promissory note dated May 14, 2018, maturing on May 14, 2019; Payment in full is due on the maturity date of note, interest at rate of 12% per annum paid quarterly.	250,000	-
Total Notes Payable	925,000	5,770,000
Less: Discounts	-	28,279
Less: Current Portion of Notes Payable	925,000	5,441,721
Notes Payable, Net of Current Portion	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 300,000</u>

*DBI issued notes collectively totaling \$2,045,000 in 2017 (“DBI Notes”). The DBI Notes have a stated interest rate of 12% per annum and a 12 month maturity date. In connection with the principal of the DBI Notes, the Company issued 136,334 warrants to purchase DBI’s common shares at \$15.00 per share. The instrument meets the equity criteria under IAS 9. As such, the warrant was classified as an equity instrument. The DBI Note’s fair value was recorded on initial recognition and will be accreted to the full principal over the expected term. Key assumptions used in the valuation include an expected term of two years from the inception date. Issuance costs were insignificant, were allocated to the warrants and expensed in the period incurred.

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

The fair values of the warrants were calculated using a Monte Carlo simulation, with the following assumptions:

	<u>Inception</u>
Risk-free Rate	1.20%
Expected Dividend Yield	0%
Expected Term (in years)	2.0

Warrant Components

	<u>Initial Allocated Value 2017</u>
Notes	\$ 2,023,722
Warrant	21,278
	<u>\$ 2,045,000</u>

**On July 31, 2018 and August 1, 2018 certain noteholders signed a note repurchase agreement. The agreement allows the noteholder to receive DBI shares at a price of \$9.30 per share (determined as the price at the series C) equal to their outstanding debt and accrued interest. The shares will be received when the Series C closes. As at September 30, 2018 contributory surplus includes \$1,375,000 of converted debt and the corresponding gain of \$30,383.

***On July 31, 2018 and August 1, 2018 certain note holders signed a note modification agreement. The agreement allows the noteholder to receive 50% of the note value in shares of DBI stock and 50% of the note value in equity in DBFN. The noteholder is to receive DBI shares at a price of \$3.67 per share, valued at \$9.30 per share (determined as the price at the series C) equal to their 50% of their outstanding debt. The noteholder received equity in DBFN, valued at \$537,500 on August 1, 2018 equal to 50% of their outstanding debt. DBFN incurs a loss of \$2,186,614 at the conversion of debt. Accrued interest is due in cash payment to all noteholders.

7. CONVERTIBLE NOTE

At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 convertible note payable consist of the following:

	<u>September 30, 2018</u>	<u>December 31, 2017 (audited)</u>
Unsecured convertible promissory note dated July, 2016, which maturing in July, 2017 (extended to July 2018); payment is due in full at maturity or to be converted into shares of DBI and membership interest in DBPN in 2018, interest at rate of 8% per annum paid quarterly.	\$ -	\$ 500,000
Less: Discounts	-	135,426
Notes Payable	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 364,574</u>

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

DBI issued a convertible promissory note in July 2016 for \$500,000 (“Note”). The Note matures on the earlier of 2 years or the Company raising at least \$10 million of capital. The Note is convertible into Series B preferred shares at 50% of the price per share under the Series B raise. Since the number of shares to be issued is unknown, the instrument did not meet the “fixed for fixed” criteria under IAS 9 - Financial Instruments: Presentation (“IAS 9”). As such, the conversion option was classified as a derivative liability and accounted for at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”). The Note’s fair value was recorded on initial recognition and will be accreted to the full principal over the expected term. Key assumptions used in the valuation include an expected term of two years from the inception date. Issuance costs were allocated to the conversion option and expensed in the period incurred, as these instruments are at FVTPL. In April 2018, the Company paid the note and accrued interest in full.

The fair value of conversion options (“derivative liability”) was nil and \$498,232 as at September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The fair values of the derivatives were calculated using a Monte Carlo simulation, with the following assumptions:

	<u>Inception</u>	<u>December 31, 2017</u>	<u>September 30, 2018</u>
Risk-free Rate	1.20%	1.39%	–
Expected Dividend Yield	0%	0%	–
Expected Term (in years)	2.0	0.50	–

8. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, general and administrative expenses were comprised of:

	<u>September 30, 2018</u>	<u>December 31, 2017 (audited)</u>
Salaries and Wages	\$ 1,503,582	\$ 1,243,401
Professional Fees	891,180	88,365
Other	388,583	210,376
Legal - G&A	365,061	126,009
Bad Debt	218,696	140
Rent	180,628	171,768
Lobbying Expense	117,088	100,000
Payroll Taxes & Fees	113,014	8,678
Employee Benefits	104,954	72,310
Insurance	85,293	87,297
Consulting	81,003	70,405
Travel, Meals & Entertainment	79,611	59,232
Total General and Administrative Expenses	<u>\$ 4,128,693</u>	<u>\$ 2,237,981</u>

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

9. STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Preferred Stock

On April 17, 2018, the Company closed an offering ("Series B Financing") of 1,090,245 shares of its preferred stock at \$3.67 per share for gross proceeds of \$4,000,000. The Series B Financing was made to accredited investors in the U.S. and Canada on a non-brokered basis. Proceeds from the Series B Financing were used to pay the costs of the offering, repayment of existing indebtedness, working capital, and for general administrative expenses related to management and operation of the business.

Warrants

In connection with a settlement on April 1, 2018, the Company issued warrants to purchase 276,367 and 312,670 of Company's common shares at \$.92 and \$1.83, respectively, per share. The warrants meet the equity criteria under IAS 9. As such, the warrants will be classified as an equity instrument with a corresponding expense of \$254,119 and \$139,833.

Stock Incentive Plan

The Company's 2015 Incentive Shares Plan (the Plan), which is shareholder-approved, permits the grant of shares to its employees and other service providers for up to 400,000 shares of common stock. Share awards generally vest over three years. Certain share awards provide for accelerated vesting if there is a change in control (as defined in the Plan). The fair value of each share award is estimated by management based on third party valuation report.

A summary of activity under the Plan for the nine month period ending September 30, 2018 is presented below:

	<u>Restricted Stock Units</u>
Outstanding at January 1, 2018	109,333
Granted	97,000
Vested	(37,000)
Forfeited	-
	<hr/>
Outstanding at September 30, 2018	<u>169,333</u>
Vested and expected to vest at September 30, 2018	<u>297,000</u>

The weighted-average grant-date fair value of shares granted during the years 2018 and 2017 was \$3.63 and \$1.67, respectively. The total compensation expense recognized for each the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 was \$77,439 and \$52,325, respectively, and is included in general and administrative expense in the accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of operations. Key assumptions used in the valuation include forfeitures are accounted for on an individual basis and the risk free rate was 1.05% and 1.39% at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions with related parties are entered into in the normal course of business and are measured at the amount established and agreed to by the parties.

The Company leases its facility for DBI from Left Bank under a 54 month operating sub-lease agreement that expires in November 2018, and requires escalating annual rentals not exceeding \$209,907 in the final year of the lease. Total rent expense paid to Left Bank for the nine months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 was \$157,430 and \$154,343 respectively. The total minimum rental commitment at September 30, 2018, under the lease is \$34,985.

The Company has subleased this equipment to Left Bank under a non-cancellable agreement, which expires in August 2019, and requires a monthly rental of \$3,562.

Related party advances and notes receivable:

At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, related party notes receivable consist of the following:

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017 (audited)
Left Bank	\$ 912,720	\$ 974,987
Dixie Holdings	85,316	67,700
Silver State Wellness	500,000	500,000
Total Related Party Notes Receivable	<u>1,498,036</u>	<u>1,542,687</u>
Related Party Advances	831,887	831,887
Less: Allowance on Related Party Advances	170,000	-
Total Related Party Advances and Notes Receivable	<u>\$ 2,159,923</u>	<u>\$ 2,374,574</u>

A summary of activity under the notes for the ending balance at September 30, 2018 is as follows:

Balance as of December 31, 2017 (audited)	\$ 2,374,574
Additions	407,349
Change in Allowance on Related Party	10,000
Affect of IFRS 9 adoption	(180,000)
Payments Received	<u>(452,000)</u>
Balance of of September 30, 2018	<u>\$ 2,159,923</u>

DBI holds two notes receivable from Left Bank. The first note for \$315,000, was issued for operational funding during 2014 and 2015. The second note was issued in September, 2017 for \$750,000 to convert advances into notes receivable. The notes accrue interest at 2% per annum and are payable at maturity in June 2022. Interest on these notes is not significant for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

Purchases and sales between Left Bank and DBI are recorded in accounts receivable or accounts payable. At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company had \$1,893,639 and \$808,037, respectively of accounts receivable from Left Bank.

DBI has a note receivable from Dixie Holdings, for \$85,316 and \$67,700, as at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively. DBI and Dixie Holdings have common ownership. The note accrues interest at 2% per annum and are payable at maturity in December 2018. Interest on this note is not significant for the six months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.

In October 2016, DBPN issued \$500,000 under a note receivable bearing interest at 12% from Silver State Wellness, a company who owns 30% of DBPN. DBPN had non-interest bearing advances receivable from Silver State Wellness for \$831,887 as at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017. DBPN has equity contributions receivable of \$228,263 as at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 from Silver State Wellness. At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company had \$1,492,205 and \$868,207, respectively of accounts receivable from Silver State Wellness.

Compensation of key management personnel:

The Company's key management personnel have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company and consists of the Company's executive management team and management directors. A summary of for the nine months ending September 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017 is as follows:

	September 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
Management Compensation	\$ 187,500	\$ 375,000
Share-Based Payments (a)	66,800	-
	<u>\$ 254,300</u>	<u>\$ 375,000</u>

(a) Share based payments are the fair value of options granted and vested to key management and directors of the company under the Company's stock incentive share plan (Note 7)

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

A summary of activity for level 3 derivative liabilities for the nine months ending September 30, 2018 and September 30, 2017 is presented below:

	2018	2017
Balance as at January 1	\$ 498,232	\$ 387,622
Change in Fair Value	1,768	(74,496)
Exercise	(500,000)	-
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 313,126</u>

There were no material reclassifications between fair value levels during the six months ended September 30, 2018.

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company may, from time to time, be subject to various administrative, regulatory, and other legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. Contingent liabilities associated with legal proceedings are recorded when a liability is probable, and the contingent liability amount can be reasonably estimated.,

The Company's operations are subject to a variety of local and state regulations. Failure to comply with one or more of those regulations could result in fines, restrictions on its operations, or losses of permits that could result in the Company ceasing operations. While management of the Company believes that the Company is in compliance with applicable local and state regulation as at September 30, 2018, medical and adult use cannabis regulations continue to evolve and are subject to differing interpretations. As a result, the Company may be subject to regulatory fines, penalties, or restrictions in the future.

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Market risk

Strategic and operational risks arise if the Company fails to carry out business operations and/or to raise sufficient equity and/ or debt financing. These strategic opportunities or threats arise from a range of factors that might include changing economic and political circumstances and regulatory approvals and competitor actions. The risk is mitigated by consideration of other potential development opportunities and challenges which management may undertake.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The maximum credit exposure as of September 30, 2018 is the carrying amount of cash, accounts receivable, related party advances and notes receivable.

In addition to credit risk, concentration of risks arises as a result of the concentration of customers. The Company has two customers that account for approximately \$2,500,000 of the over 90 days receivable.

Total receivable	\$4,420,255
More than 90 days	\$3,621,624
Allowance	\$353,322

In order to determine the allowance for credit losses, the Company conducts an analysis of each customer comprising the individual balances within its accounts receivable, including the counterparty's identity, customary pay practices, length of time as a customer, obtaining financial assurances and the terms of the contract under which the obligation arose.

Based on the review of the individual customers within accounts receivable, at September 30, 2018, and specifically the balances greater than 90 days, a provision of \$353,322 was recorded.

There has been an increase in the accounts receivable balance past due from December 31, 2017, however, the Company has entered into agreements subsequent to the quarter end with third parties that will reduce a significant portion of the outstanding amounts by May 15, 2019.

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

The Company considers a variety of factors when determining interest rates for notes receivable, including the creditworthiness of the counterparty, market interest rates prevailing at the note's origination and duration and terms of the note. Notes that are overdue are assessed for impairment. The impairment amount as of September 30, 2018 was \$170,000.

The Company considers payment history and financial strength when assessing accounts receivable and related party advances for impairment. Lack of payment and ability to pay are assessed for impairment. The impairment amount as of September 30, 2018 was \$353,322.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company ensures that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term business requirements, after taking into account the Company's cash holdings. As at September 30, 2018, the Company's financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which have contractual maturity dates within one-year, and notes payable, which have a contractual maturity within 18 months. The Company manages its liquidity risk by reviewing its capital requirements on an ongoing basis. Based on the Company's ability to complete equity cash raises, management regards liquidity risk to be low.

Asset forfeiture risk

Because the cannabis industry remains illegal under U.S. federal law, any property owned by participants that conduct business with affiliates in the cannabis industry, which either are used in the course of conducting such business, or are the proceeds of such business, could be subject to seizure by law enforcement and subsequent civil asset forfeiture. Even if the owner of the property are never charged with a crime, the property in question could still be seized and subject to an administrative proceeding by which, with minimal due process, it could be subject to forfeiture.

Banking risk

Notwithstanding that a majority of states have legalized medical marijuana, there has been no change in U.S. federal banking laws related to the deposit and holding of funds derived from activities related to the cannabis industry. Given that U.S. federal law provides that the production and possession of cannabis is illegal, there is a strong argument that banks cannot accept for deposit funds from businesses involved with the cannabis industry. Consequently, businesses involved in the cannabis industry often have difficulty accessing the U.S. banking system and traditional financing sources. The inability to open bank accounts with certain institutions may make it difficult to operate ordinary businesses.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company's interest-bearing loans and borrowings are all at fixed interest rates. The Company considers interest rate risk to be immaterial.

DIXIE BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

(Unaudited)

Capital structure risk management

The Company considers its capital structure to include debt financing, contributed capital, accumulated deficit, non-controlling interests and any other component of members' equity. The Company's objectives when managing its capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, to meet its capital expenditures for its continued operations, and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital within a framework of acceptable risk. The Company manages its capital structure and adjusts it as appropriate given changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new units, issue new debt, or acquire or dispose of assets. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There have been no changes to the Company's capital management approach during the year ended September 30, 2018.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On October 1, 2018, the Company closed an offering ("Series C Financing") of 2,688,172 DBI's units of securities where each unit consist of one common and one warrant ("Series C Warrants"), together with the common shares and warrants ("Company Units") for aggregate gross proceeds of \$25,000,000. The purchase price of each Company Unit is \$9.30. Each Series C Warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to acquire one DBI share of common stock for \$13.95, for a term of one year. As part of the Series C Financing, \$1,375,000 of debt was exchanged for common shares ("Debt Conversion") at the same deemed value of the Company as the Series C Financing. Concurrently with the Series C Financing, certain members of senior management of the Company will be awarded Management Options, exercisable at \$20.00 per share. Proceeds of the Series C Financing will be used to pay the costs of the financing, expenses associated with a planned reverse takeover transaction, repayment of debt, working capital expenses, including financing the Company's expansion plans.

Concurrently with the Series C Financing, each share of preferred stock will automatically convert into common stock at \$2.89 per share and all preferred stock will be cancelled.

The Company received \$19,352,510 relating to the Series C that is included in cash and Contributory Surplus.